

RULES FOR ENTRANCE EXAMS

AT THE

GYMNASIUM SARAJEVO SCHOOL OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Sarajevo, May 2022

Pursuant to Article 72 and 73 of the Law on High School Education ("Sarajevo Canton Official Gazette" 23/17, 30/19 and 33/21), Article 20 of the Rules of the Gymnasium SSST, and the Decision on the Criteria for Enrolling Students into the First Grade of High Schools in Sarajevo Canton of the Government of Sarajevo Canton, number 02-04-19354-4/22, the Teachers' Council of the Gymnasium SSST in its session of 26 May 2022 has agreed on the following

RULES FOR ENTRANCE EXAMS FOR THE ENROLMENT OF STUDENTS INTO THE FIRST GRADE OF THE SSST GYMNASIUM

Article 1

These Rules for Entrance Exams for the Enrolment of Students into the First Grade of the Gymnasium SSST determine the criteria, schedule and points system for the entrance exams taken by students applying for the first grade of the Gymnasium SSST.

Article 2

Candidates who wish to apply to enroll into the first grade of the Gymnasium SSST need to comply with the following criteria:

- having completed primary education;
- being no older than 18, i.e. not turning 18 by the end of the current year;
- passing the entrance exam;
- having at least 71 points in accordance with Article 8 of the Decision on the Criteria for Enrolling Students into the First Grade of High Schools in Sarajevo Canton of the Government of Sarajevo Canton and
- having at least 7 points in the entrance exam organized by the Gymnasium SSST.

Article 3

The candidate applying for enrolment in the first grade of the Gymnasium SSST has to do an entrance exam in English. The exam consists of two parts: the written test and the interview. All candidates take both parts of the exam, which are assessed individually.

If a student fails either part of the test, it is considered that he has not passed the exam.

Article 4

The time and place of the entrance exam are posted on the bulletin boards and website of the Gymnasium SSST.

The results of the entrance exam are entered into the EMIS Information System no longer than two days after the end of the online enrolment period designated by the Ministry of Education of Sarajevo Canton.

The person responsible for data entry is the staff member appointed by the school.

Article 5

The schedule of entrance exams and assessment criteria are determined by the Teachers' Council of the Gymnasium SSST and sent to the Ministry of Education of Sarajevo Canton no later than seven days before testing.

The schedule and assessment criteria must be posted on the school's bulletin boards and official website no later than seven days before testing.

The schedule and assessment criteria will also be posted on the official website of the Ministry of Education of Sarajevo Canton.

Article 6

In order to pass the entrance exam, the candidate must have at least 50% of the points in each segment of the exam.

The maximum number of points for both the written test and the interview is 14.

The interview carries a total of 8 points.

The written test carries a total of 6 points.

In order to pass the entrance exam, the candidate must have at least 3 points in the written test and at least 4 points in the interview.

Article 7

Entrance exams are taken at the Gymnasium SSST or online, depending on the given conditions.

The entrance exams are taken before an expert committee appointed by the Teachers' Council at the beginning of the school year. The committee is appointed for a one-year term.

The committee consists of three members:

- 1. Enisa Ćehajić, school pedagogue president
- 2. Adna Pandžo, English language teacher expert member

3. Maja Misira Rašić, school psychologist - member

The number of entrance exam dates is determined by the school principal.

Article 8

These Rules for Entrance Exams for the Enrolment of Students into the First Grade of the Gymnasium SSST come into effect on the day they are passed by the Teachers' Council.

Number: 01-3-950/22 Date: 26 May 2022

Principal

Senad Alić, MA